

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 79th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 02, 2018, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose G. Velasco Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) -do-

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Acting City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 108-2018

RESOLUTION SIGNIFYING THE SUPPORT OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT TO THE PROPOSED PROJECT OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ALONG NATIONAL HIGHWAY FRONTING PROVINCIAL CAPITOL COMPOUND (ALONG TUGUEGARAO BYPASS ROAD AND PUZON STREET) UNDER THE NATIONAL ROAD LIGHTING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, one of the projects of the Provincial Government requested for funding is the National Road Lighting Program that includes among others the National Highway fronting Provincial Capitol Compound (along Tuguegarao Bypass Road and Puzon Street);

WHEREAS, in order for the herein-stated project to be possibly included in the list of projects to be subjected for evaluation by the DPWH-RPO, there is a need for a Sangguniang Panlungsod resolution as a way of supporting the same;

WHEREAS, the Hon. Manuel N. Mamba, Governor, Province of Cagayan, requested the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to facilitate the passage of the said resolution, the same of which the latter indorsed to the Seventh City Council for preferential and immediate action;

WHEREAS, after an exhaustive deliberation and discussion, the Seventh City Council during their 79th Regular Session deemed it proper, necessary and beneficial to approve herein request.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to signify the support of the Tuguegarao City Government to the proposed project of the Provincial Government along National Highway Fronting Provincial Capitol Compound (along Tuguegarao Bypass Road and Puzon Street) under the National Road Lighting Program.

Page 1 of 2

RESOLVE FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, and to the Governor of the Province of Cagayan, Hon. Manuel N. Mamba, through the Office of the Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator, for information and proper action.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 108-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE IPTO, Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member **Temporary Presiding Officer** Date:

X-X-X

CERTIFICATION

I, Jude T. Bayona, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 79th Regular Session held on April 02, 2018, do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 108-2018 has been approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 2nd day of April 2018.

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel

Me A.